## SCOTT COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE

950 E. Blackhawk Trail Eldridge, Iowa 52748

(563) 326-8640 FAX – (563) 328-4173 E-MAIL - engineer@scottcountyiowa.com WEB SITE - www.scottcountyiowa.com



JON R. BURGSTRUM, P.E. County Engineer

ANGELA K. KERSTEN, P. E. Assistant County Engineer

TARA YOUNGERS Administrative Assistant

**MEMO** 

TO: Mahesh Sharma

County Administrator

FROM: Jon Burgstrum

County Engineer

SUBJ: Iowa Department of Transportation Agreement for the Use of Federal Funds for

Bridge Replacement Project No. BROS-C082(57)--8J-82

DATE: September 6, 2016

This resolution is to approve an agreement between Scott County and the Iowa Department of Transportation (IaDOT) regarding the use of federal funds for the bridge replacement project on 85<sup>th</sup> Avenue over a Tributary to Hickory Creek in Allens Grove Township.

This bridge is off the federal aid system but is still eligible for federal funds. Since this project is off the federal aid system, we will pay the contractor the full contract price of the project with local funds. However, upon completion of the project we will be reimbursed by the IaDOT for 80% of the total project cost. The preliminary estimated total cost of the project is \$470,000 and is included in our FY2017 budget.

The existing bridge is a 120' x 20' three span Steel I-beam bridge with concrete deck and piers and timber abutments that was built in 1938. The bridge is presently posted for reduced loading due to a structurally deficient substructure.

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT
THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON
DATE
SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

## RESOLUTION

## SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

September 8, 2016

APPROVAL OF THE AGREEMENT FOR USE OF FEDERAL AID FUNDS FOR A BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT: BROS-C082(57)--8J-82, ON  $85^{\text{TH}}$  Ave., OVER A TRIBUTARY TO HICKORY CREEK, SCOTT COUNTY.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the agreement between Scott County and the Iowa Department of Transportation for the Bridge Replacement Project

  BROS-C082(57)--8J-82 be approved.
- Section 2. That the Chairman be authorized to sign the contract documents on behalf of the Board.
- Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.